

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS P. THAYER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA ARDEN ETTINGER
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 1000
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 260-9900
jessica_ettinger@fd.org

Counsel for Thomas Thayer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Federal law obligates individuals to register as “sex offenders” only if they have a prior conviction that is a “sex offense.”	4
B. Thayer was charged with failing to register as a sex offender based on a prior Minnesota state conviction.	6
C. The district court dismissed the indictment.	7
D. In a split panel decision, the Seventh Circuit reversed.	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Seventh Circuit’s split decision is indefensible.	11
A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision is at odds with this Court’s precedents that interpret highly similar statutory language.	13
B. The Seventh Circuit’s decision does not grapple with the Fifth Amendment implications of a circumstance-specific approach.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Seventh Circuit’s decision underestimates the pragmatic harm of adopting a circumstance-specific approach.....	22
D. Thayer’s prior conviction is not a “sex offense.”	24
II. This case presents an excellent vehicle to resolve this exceptionally important question.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX	
A-1: Opinion & Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>United States v. Thayer</i> , No. 21-2385 (July 21, 2022)	1a
A-2: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>United States v. Thayer</i> , No. 21-2385 (Oct. 31, 2022).....	19a
A-3: Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, <i>United States v. Thayer</i> , No. 20-cr-88 (June 29, 2021)	20a
A-4: Report & Recommendation, United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, <i>United States v. Thayer</i> , No. 20-cr-88 (Jan. 4, 2021)	27a
<i>Relevant Statutory Provisions:</i>	
A-5: Fifth and Sixth Amendments, United States Constitution.....	40a
A-6: 18 U.S.C. § 2250 (2020).....	41a
A-7: 34 U.S.C. § 20911 (2020)	42a
A-8: Minn. Stat. § 609.345 (2003).....	44a
A-9: Minn. Stat. § 609.341 (2003).....	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	12
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	10, 11, 18, 23
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	4, 26
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	12, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	12, 14–17
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	12, 14–17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	15
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	11
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	16
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	24
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	11, 12, 14, 15, 24
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	12, 14, 17
<i>State v. Stephenson</i> , No. A05-417, 2006 WL 1319989 (Minn. Ct. App. May 16, 2006)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	9, 10, 12, 14, 18, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Barcus</i> , 892 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Dailey</i> , 941 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	10–12, 14–16, 18
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 597 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 944 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 820 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 801 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 54 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2022)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 777 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 804 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Schofield</i> , 802 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)	13
<i>United States v. Thayer</i> , 40 F.4th 797 (7th Cir. 2022)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Thayer</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 808 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , 945 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 931 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2019)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	25
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 872 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Verizon Communc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	25
 Federal Statutes and Public Laws	
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2250.....	2, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 3231.....	7
34 U.S.C. § 20911.....	2, 3, 5–11, 14, 16–20, 22–25
34 U.S.C. § 20915.....	5
34 U.S.C. § 20919.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 14071.....	4
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (July 27, 2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Regulations	
73 Fed. Reg. 38030 (2008)	5
State Statutes	
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-251.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 609.345.....	3, 6
Other Authorities	
Abigail E. Horn, <i>Wrongful Collateral Consequences</i> , 87 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 315 (2019).....	22
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW</i> (2012).....	18, 20
